v) The classification / grouping of items of the acounts are made by the management, on the basis of the
available data with the Company and which has been relied upon by the auditors.

36. First Time Adoption of Ind AS
Transition to Ind AS
These are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.The accounting
policies set out in Note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31st

March, 2018, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31st

March, 2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1st April, 2016 (the Company’s
date of transition). In preparing its opening Ind AS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted the amounts
reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with the accounting standards notified
under Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended) and other relevant provisions of the
Act (previous GAAP or Indian GAAP). An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS
has affected the Company’s financial position and financial performance is set out in the following tables
and notes.

` in Lacs
Nature of Adjustments Net Profit Equity

2016-17 As at 31st As at 1st
March, 2017 April, 2016

Net Profit / Equity as per previous Indian GAAP (19,793.29) (82,592.40) (62,799.11)
Re-Measurement of Financial Liabilities (65.88) (603.59) (537.70)
Actuarial (Gain) / Loss on employee defined
benefit plan 4.29 - -
Net Profit before OCI / Equity as per Ind AS (19,854.88) (83,195.99) (63,336.82)
Actuarial Gain / (Loss) on employee defined
benefit plan regrouped under other
comprehensive income (4.29) - -
Net Profit / Equity as per Ind AS (19,859.17) (83,195.99) (63,336.82)
Ind AS optional exemptions
Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant
and equipment as recognized in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (Contd...)

PRADIP OVERSEAS LTD.

Annual Report 2017-201884

per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition. This exemption can also
be used for intangible assets covered by Ind AS 38 Intangible Assets.
Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible

[…]

exchange rates.

ii) As of 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017, provided that functional currency against foreign
currencies other than functional currency hypothetically strengthens or weakens by 5% and
strengthens by 10%, the changes in gain or loss for the years ended 31 March 2018 and 31
March 2017 were as follows:

` in Lacs
Particulars Impact on PBT

Year ended 31 Year ended 31
March 2018 March 2017

USD
5% Increase 7.04 11.24
10% Increase 14.08 22.30
5% Decrease (7.04) (10.89)

c) Commodity Price Risk
Principal raw material for company’s products is Grey Cloth. Company sources its raw material
requirements from domestic markets as well as International markets. Volatility in cotton prices coupled
with demand-supply scenario in the domestic and international market affect the effective price of the
compamy’s principal raw material. Company effectively manages availability of material as well as
price volatility through well planned procurement and inventory strategy and also through approprate
contracts and commitments.

d) Sensitivity Analysis
The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease in prices of grey cloth on profit for the
period.

` in Lacs
Particulars Impact on PBT

2017-18 2016-17
Increase in price of raw material by 10% (52.35) (37.43)
Decrease in price of raw material by 10% 52.35 37.43

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 (Contd...)

PRADIP OVERSEAS LTD.

Annual Report 2017-201888

38. Capital Management
For the purposes of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other
equity reserves. The primary objective of the Company’s Capital Management is to maximize shareholder
value. The company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic
environment and the requirement of the financial covenants.

` in Lacs
Particulars As at As at As at

31/03/2018 31/03/2017 01/04/2016
Borrowings 1,41,861.54 1,41,253.69 1,44,207.31
Less: Cash & Cash Equivalents 107.68 141.56 103.88
Net Debt (A) 1,41,753.86 1,41,112.13 1,44,103.43